subsidiary of Sotheby�s Michigan incorporated for the purpose of effecting the Reincorporation, with Sotheby�s Delaware being the surviving
corporation. Sotheby�s Delaware was renamed �Sotheby�s� upon completion of the merger.

   In conjunction with the Reincorporation, each outstanding share of Class A Limited Voting Common Stock, $0.10 par value, of Sotheby�s
Michigan (�Sotheby�s Michigan Stock�) was converted into one share of Common Stock, $0.01 par value, of Sotheby�s Delaware (�Sotheby�s
Delaware Stock�). As a result, holders of Sotheby�s Michigan Stock became holders of Sotheby�s Delaware Stock, and their rights as holders
thereof became governed by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws of
Sotheby�s Delaware.

   As detailed in the table below, the Company has restated its previously reported balances of Common Stock and Additional Paid-in
Capital as of December 31, 2008 and March 31, 2008 to reflect the correct $0.01 per share par value of Sotheby�s Delaware Stock. Previously,
Common Stock and Additional Paid-in Capital were incorrectly recorded on the basis of a $0.10 per share par value.

December 31, 2008

Originally
Reported Adjustment

Restated
Amount

(Thousands of dollars)
Shareholders� Equity:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value $ 6,718 $ (6,046) $ 672
Additional paid-in capital 272,694 6,046 278,740
Retained earnings 325,478 � 325,478
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (51,228) � (51,228)

Total Shareholders� Equity $ 553,662 $ � $ 553,662

March 31, 2008

Originally
Reported Adjustment

Restated
Amount

(Thousands of dollars)
Shareholders Equity:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value $ 6,726 $ (6,053) $ 673
Additional paid-in capital 251,958 6,053 258,011
Retained earnings 315,240 � 315,240
Accumulated other comprehensive income 64,379 � 64,379

Total Shareholders� Equity $ 638,303 $ � $ 638,303

   The adjustments to the December 31, 2008 and March 31, 2008 balances of Common Stock and Additional Paid-in Capital do not impact
the Company�s Consolidated Income Statements or Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the restated periods, nor do these adjustments
impact the previously reported balances of assets and liabilities in the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2008 and
March 31, 2008.

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-Q